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DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR THE AIRPORT INTEGRATED CONTROL CENTER 

 (RFCSP# TCI-09042019MG) 

 

AMENDMENT #2 

September 26, 2019 

 

 

 

1. Question:  Please clarify if the SBE and M/WBE Prime Contract Program require the prime contractor 

to be an SBE and/or M/WBE to receive points or if the points can be achieved by obtaining 51% 

participation through subcontractors.  Please also clarify if there is a way to receive partial (less than 10) 

evaluation criteria points for a lower percentage. 

Response:  In accordance with the SBEDA Ordinance, Section III. D. 1. (a), this contract is being 

awarded pursuant to the SBE Prime Contract Program, and as such, the Prime must presently certified 

as an SBE with the South Central Texas Regional Certification Agency (SCTRCA) and headquartered 

or having a Significant Business Presence within the San Antonio Metropolitan Statistical Area and 

proposing at least 51% SBE participation in order to receive 10 points.   

 

In accordance with the SBEDA Ordinance, Section III. D. 2. (b), this contract is being awarded 

pursuant to the M/WBE Prime Contract Program and as such, the Prime must be presently certified as 

an M/WBE with the South Central Texas Regional Certification Agency (SCTRCA) and headquartered 

or having a Significant Business Presence within the San Antonio Metropolitan Statistical Area and 

proposing at least 51% M/WBE participation in order to receive 10 points. 

No evaluation criteria points will be awarded to non-SBE or non-M/WBE Prime contractors through 

subcontracting to certified SBE or M/WBE firms. No partial points will be awarded. 

 

2. Question:  Will you please expand on the detail of points to be awarded for each sub section of 5a? 

How many of the 35 points are you awarding for Experience, Project Sheets, Organization, and 

Resumes? 

Response:  There are no set points for each individual item within the Experience category.  The 35 

points will be awarded based on the combination of criteria. 

 

3.  Question:  Please clarify what liquidated damages will be expected for schedule delays described in 

the sample contract. If it is to be negotiated, will you provide an indicative range expected by the City? 

Response:  Cost of liquidated damages are yet to be determined but will range between $3000 and 

$1500 daily. 

 

4.  Question:  As the Design Builder we are teamed with an architect as our lead designer. Of the five 

letters of reference allowed, may we include one or two reference letters for our designer as part of the 5 

total? 
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Response:  Yes, respondents may include up to 5 letters of reference written for any members of your 

design build team.   

 

5.  Question: Can the 3 project sheets and 5 letters of reference to be submitted come from either the 

architect or contractor? 

Response:  Yes, respondent may include project sheets and letters of reference from any member of 

your design build team. 

 

6. Question:  For Section 5a.2 Project Sheets, may we include projects completed by our lead designer 

within the four total sheets allowed? 

Response:  Yes, respondents may include projects completed by any member of your design build 

team. 

 

7. Question:  Will the City award 20 points, as described in Evaluation Criteria E, to a Design-Builder 

team comprised of at least 10% SBE/MWBE? If no, is there any percentage of SBE/MWBE 

commitment that would earn the 20 points described in Evaluation Criteria E? 

Response:  No, under Evaluation Criteria E, you can only receive up to 20 points if you meet the 

eligibility criteria for the SBE Prime Contract Program and/or for the M/WBE Prime Contract Program. 

 

8. Question:  Will Third Party Commissioning services be procured independently or should they be 

carried by the D-B Contractor? 

Response:  Building commissioning services will be performed through one of the City’s on call 

building commissioning consultants. 

 

9. Question:  Environmental was discussed in the pre submittal meeting. Does the design team need to 

include an environmental sub consultant or will the City be using their consultants from the aviation 

environmental on-call contract? 

Response:  Respondents should include an environmental sub consultant as part of their design build 

team.  The City will also provide a third party environmental sub consultant when necessary.  

 

10. Question:  Does the design team need to include a geotechnical sub consultant or will the City use their 

consultants from the aviation on-call contract? 

Response:  City will provide a third party geotechnical material testing sub consultant. 

 

11. Question:  What is the funding source of this project and has the project been funded? 

Response:  This project will be funded with Aviation interim funding.  Final project approval will 

require City Council authorization. 

 

12. Question:  When should we expect to see answers to the questions that have been submitted?  It's 

possible the responses could impact our teaming and approach. 

Response:  All responses to questions asked at pre submittal meeting and through Civcast have been 

answered within this amendment.  It is expected that amendment #3 will be uploaded shortly after 

Amendment #2.  It is the respondent’s responsibility to monitor civcastusa.com for all amendments. 

 

13. Question:  Civcast states that hard copies are not accepted, but Form #1 asks for 1 original unbound 

and 6 bound copies.  Can you please clarify? Also, what address to we deliver the hard copies to if that 

is what is required? 

Response:  Revised Form 1 has been uploaded to civcastusa.com with this amendment. 

 

14. Question:  Does the SBEDA goal cover the entire contract? 

Response:  Yes, the general contractor is responsible to meet the required SBEDA goals. 
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15. Question: Does the prime have to be SBEDA qualified? 

Response:  No, prime respondent does not have to be SBEDA qualified.  If respondent wants to be 

eligible for SBE prime points and/or MWB E Prime points they must be SBeDA eligible and meet the 

requirements. 

16. Question:  Were there any work products left on the cutting room floor and would the program 

consultants be continuing the work? 

Response:  The program was developed as a diagrammatic design baseline to be further developed by 

the awarded design build team. 

 

17. Question:  What is the level of importance to achieve LEED design? 

Response:  See section 5.4 Sustainability within the program document. 

 

18. Question:  Is there a platform to solicit expertise of service? 

Response:  Yes, the pre submittal meeting sign in sheet posted in civcastusa.com includes names, 

phone numbers, and email address of those interested in participating in this solicitation. 

 

19. Question:  Can the project we submit in the project sheets that we are particularly proud of be more 

than 10 years old?  It does not specify. 

Response:  Yes, projects submitted on project sheets may not be more than 10 years old. 

 

20. Question: On the forms, if it says if the respondent is proposing as a team, does that mean all sub 

consultants and the lead architect also need to complete the forms?  This pertains to the Discretionary 

Disclosure Form and the Litigation Disclosure Form. 

Response:  The proposal must include a completed Discretionary Disclosure Form from each member 

of the design build team.  The Litigation Disclosure Form must be completed by the general contractor. 

only.   

 

21. Question: On the Subcontractor/Supplier Utilization Form, it says that we will be required to 

participate in a mentor protégé program with the City of awarded a contract.  If we are already a part of 

this program with RSH through our award of the on-call GEC contract, are we already meeting this 

requirement? 

Response:  Regarding the Mentorship Requirement, if the prime CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR is 

already registered in the City’s Mentor Protégé Program, then CONSULTANT/ CONTRACTOR will 

be required to continue their service in the Program for a two year period from the date of contract 

award. Please refer to the website at https://besanantonio.com/ or contact Janice Wehrman, Program 

Administrator at (210) 486-5904 for the City’s Mentor Protégé Program to learn more about the 

application process and Program requirements if awarded the contract. 

 

 

22. Question:  On page 10 of the RFQ, it mentions furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FFE) in the scope of 

services.  Will we need to include the discipline or provide this service in-house as part of the team? 

Response:  FFE design and procurement will be managed by the design build team with input from 

City.  The City may request items be removed or added on the basis of budget constraints. 

 

23. Question:  I have the packet that is posted on Civcast, but the AEC/AICC Space Diagram and System 

Requirements are extremely vague as related to the Exhibit B document.  A Multi-User Control Room 

with the ability to (via licensing) share to 15 additional spaces should have some basic Requirements as 

part of an SOW.  The AICC proposed console positions almost beg to have a Curved Video Wall and 

https://besanantonio.com/
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the AEC needs a Secure Wireless Screen Sharing Capability for each Table.  Can you share some 

drawings and AV/Security Spec/SOW info? 

Response:  The AICC Design Programmatic Document includes but not limited to, general room by 

room departmental requirements, space functional relationships, interaction diagrams and rankings, 

MEP, AV, and IT requirements, backed by a list of resources outlining various system requirements and 

guidelines, along with operational planning considerations.  Selected Design Build Teams will utilize 

this document to generate concepts for consideration during design development activities. 

 

 

1. Revised SBEDA Pre-Submittal presentation has been uploaded to CivCastusa.com 

2. Revised Form 1 has been uploaded to Civcastusa.com 

3. Map to TCI trailers has been uploaded to Civcastusa.com 

  

Project site walk-thru has been scheduled for October 3, 2019 at 9:00 am.  Interested contractors shall meet at 

TCI Construction Trailers at 1303 N. Terminal Dr., San Antonio, TX 78216.  Map with directions to TCI 

Trailer has been uploaded to civcastusa.com 

 

No other items, dates, or deadlines for this RFCSP are changed. 

II. REVISIONS AND CLARIFICATION TO RFCSP FORMS 

III. PROJECT SITE WALK-THRU 

END OF AMENDMENT 2 


